GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6316
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH MAY, 2015

DAIRY FARMING

        6316.	SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV:
		SHRIMATI RAKSHATAI KHADSE:
SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH:
SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:
SHRI ASHOK MAHADEORAO NETE:
SHRI C. R PATIL
        
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE     कृषि मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of States where the National Dairy Mission has been launched by the Government to promote milk production in the country and the criteria for the selection of those States, and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to bring those States under the Mission where there is wide scope of milk production; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether the Government has conducted any survey to explore the potential of milk production in the country; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE
(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA )

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Government of India has not launched any scheme namely ‘National Dairy Mission’. 
(b)&(c)  Does not arise in view of reply given at (a).

(d)&(e) The Government conducts Integrated Sample Survey on regular basis on 15% sample of villages every year in order to estimate the production of major livestock products including milk production. As per the latest available survey reports, the estimated milk production during 2013-14 and 2014-15 (up to 31.10.2014), State/UT-wise, across the country is placed as Annexure.

***


Annexure
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6316 FOR ANSWER ON 05.05.2015
STATE-WISE MILK PRODUCTION DURING 2013-14 TO 2014-15
(‘000 tonnes)
	
	State/UT
	2013-14
	2014-15 (up to 31-10-2014)

	1
	Andhra Pradesh*
	13007.07
	8295.92

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh 
	43.35
	31.26

	3
	Assam
	814.52
	552.92

	4
	Bihar
	7197.06
	5303.57

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	1208.61
	744.05

	6
	Goa
	67.81
	42.90

	7
	Gujarat
	11112.18
	7613.06

	8
	Haryana
	7441.67
	5164.54

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	1150.81
	801.82

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	1614.67
	1071.32

	11
	Jharkhand
	1699.83
	1147.76

	12
	Karnataka
	5997.03
	4101.00

	13
	Kerala
	2654.70
	2014.83

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	9599.20
	6936.27

	15
	Maharashtra
	9089.03
	6268.02

	16
	Manipur
	81.70
	55.08

	17
	Meghalaya
	82.16
	55.73

	18
	Mizoram
	15.30
	14.00

	19
	Nagaland
	80.61
	54.96

	20
	Odisha
	1861.19
	1268.18

	21
	Punjab
	10011.1
	6655.62

	22
	Rajasthan
	14573.05
	10697.89

	23
	Sikkim 
	45.99
	34.47

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	7049.19
	4786.92

	25
	Tripura
	129.70
	92.04

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	24193.90
	16477.70

	27
	Uttarakhand
	1550.15
	1045.81

	28
	West Bengal
	4906.21
	3349.66

	29
	A&N Islands
	14.21
	9.92

	30
	Chandigarh
	44.43
	29.23

	31
	D.& N. Haveli 
	11.00
	4.91

	32
	Daman & Diu 
	0.82
	0.56

	33
	Delhi 
	284.31
	186.79

	34
	Lakshadweep
	6.07
	3.18

	35
	Puducherry
	47.25
	31.66

	 
	  All India
	137685.89
	94943.55


*Include Telangana
Note: The figures of 2014-15 are provisional and up to 31.10.2014.

Source: AHS Unit OM No.26(1)-4/2015/ParlM/AHS dated 04.03.2015

























No.5-18/2015-DP

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries
Dairy Division

Subject:-	Lok Sabha admitted unstarred Question No.6316 due for answer on 05.05.2015 by SHRI OM PRAKASH YADAV and others regarding  “Dairy Farming”

Admitted version of the question may kindly be seen at p- 2/cor.

2.	In this regard, it may be mentioned that based on the information available in this Division and information provided by AHS Unit (p: 3-4/cor) a draft reply to the above said Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.6316 is attempted as under;

QUESTION

(a) the number of States where the National Dairy Mission has been launched by the Government to promote milk production in the country and the criteria for the selection of those States, and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to bring those States under the Mission where there is wide scope of milk production; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether the Government has conducted any survey to explore the potential of milk production in the country; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?
						
					ANSWER

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Government of India has not launched any scheme namely ‘National Dairy Mission’. 

(b) Does not arise in view of reply given at (a).

(c) Does not arise in view of reply given at (a).
(d) & (e)	The Government conduct Integrated Sample Survey on regular basis on 15% sample of villages every year in order to estimate the production of major livestock products including milk production. As per the latest available survey reports, the estimated milk production during 2013-14 and 2014-15 (up to 31.10.2014), State/UT-wise, across the country is placed as Annexure.

In view of above, draft answer attempted is placed below as DFA for consideration please.

(Ajith)
TO (DD)
AC(DD)






























